As described in note 1.14 the LGPS obligation relates to the employees of the Trust, who were the
employees transferred as part of the conversion from the maintained school and new employees who
were eligible to, and did, join the Scheme in the year. The obligation in respect of employees who
transferred on conversion represents their cumulative service at both the predecessor school and the
Trust at the balance sheet date.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2022 2021
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.75 3.60

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.05 2.90

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25 1.65

Page 77

THE HEART EDUCATION TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

26. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.7 21.9

Females 24.1 24.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.9 23.2

Females 26.0 26.2

Sensitivity analysis

2022 2021
£000 £000

Discount rate -0.5% 500 815

Salary rate +0.5% 35 60

Pension rate +0.5% 470 740

Share of scheme assets

The Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2022

At 31 August
2021

£ £

Equities 1,764,000 1,679,430

Corporate bonds 1,332,000 1,119,620

Property 432,000 362,230

Cash and other liquid assets 72,000 131,720

Total market value of assets 3,600,000 3,293,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £39,000 (2021 - £499,000).

Page 78

THE HEART EDUCATION TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

26. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Current service cost (714,000) (494,000)

Interest income 57,000 45,000

Interest cost (116,000) (89,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (773,000) (538,000)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 6,679,000 4,957,000

Current service cost 714,000 494,000

Interest cost 116,000 89,000

Employee contributions 70,000 63,000

Actuarial (gains)/losses (3,419,000) 1,093,000

Benefits paid (37,000) (36,000)

Effect of business combinations and disposals - 19,000

At 31 August 4,123,000 6,679,000

Changes in the fair value of the Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 3,293,000 2,543,000

Interest income 57,000 45,000

Actuarial (losses)/gains (18,000) 454,000

Employer contributions 235,000 213,000

Employee contributions 70,000 63,000

Benefits paid (37,000) (36,000)

Effect of business combinations and disposals - 11,000

At 31 August 3,600,000 3,293,000

Page 79

THE HEART EDUCATION TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

27. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2022 the Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Not later than 1 year 2,610 5,220

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years - 2,610

2,610 7,830

28. Other financial commitments

The Trust maintains some of its assets under a PFI agreement.  The amount due for the following
financial year under this agreement is estimated to be £307,017 (2021: £270,449).  The cost of the PFI